interest, which is a necessary element of RSG Parent�s costs since RSG Parent has non-controlling interests. Adjusted
EBITDA also does not include sponsor & director fees and acquisition costs because these are non-recurring costs that
RSG Parent paid to its private equity sponsor and non-employee directors or incurred to finance, consummate and

integrate prior acquisitions, as applicable. Moreover, each of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA does not include taxes,
and payment of taxes is a necessary element of our operations. Accordingly, since EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA
exclude these items, they have material limitations as a performance measure. Management separately monitors
capital expenditures, which impacts depreciation expense, as well as amortization expense, interest expense, and

income tax expense. Because not all companies use identical calculations, our presentation of EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies. The following table is a

reconciliation of Beacon and RSG Parent net income (loss) to pro forma EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA:

Year Ended September 30, 2015

Beacon RSG
Parent

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Net income (loss) $62,277 $(23,581) $ (2,873 ) $ 35,823
Income tax expense (benefit) 44,046 5,637 (1,837 ) 47,846
Interest expense, net 10,561 42,920 (3,039 ) 50,442
Depreciation and amortization 34,862 45,158 11,731 91,751
EBITDA $151,746 $70,134 $ 3,982 $ 225,862
Adjustments:

Edgar Filing: BEACON ROOFING SUPPLY INC - Form 424B3

Pro Forma, Combined and Adjusted Financial Information(Unaudited) 31

Stock-based compensation $9,936 $2,068 $ 3,731 $ 15,735
RSG Acquisition one-time transaction costs 6,978 1,705 8,683
Sponsor & director fees 2,497 2,497

17

Edgar Filing: BEACON ROOFING SUPPLY INC - Form 424B3

Pro Forma, Combined and Adjusted Financial Information(Unaudited) 32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Year Ended September 30, 2015

Beacon RSG
Parent

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Minority interest 229 229
Acquisition costs(a) 118 118
Other adjustments(b) 2,224 2,224
Total Adjustments 16,914 8,841 3,731 29,486
Adjusted EBITDA, before cost savings $168,660 $ 78,975 $ 7,713 $ 255,348
Estimated cost savings(c) $� $ � $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Adjusted EBITDA, after cost savings $168,660 $ 78,975 $ 57,713 $ 305,348

(a) Acquisition costs primarily relate to the costs incurred by RSG Parent to integrate prior acquisitions.

(b)

Other adjustments primarily relate to (i) severance compensation paid to terminated employees, (ii) consulting fees
paid in connection with certain accounting, financial reporting, corporate development and tax projects, and (iii) a
sales and use tax audit reserve related to periods prior to the May 2012 acquisition of RSG by its prior owner that
was resolved during 2015.

(c)

Represents Beacon management�s estimated projected annual cost savings from the RSG Acquisition through

[…]

financial position of Beacon that would have been reported had the RSG Acquisition Transactions been completed as
of the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or

financial position of Beacon following the consummation of the RSG Acquisition Transactions. We therefore caution
you not to place undue reliance on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: BEACON ROOFING SUPPLY INC - Form 424B3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 50

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared using the acquisition
method of accounting for business combinations under the guidance in Accounting Standards Codification (�ASC�)

Topic 805, Business Combinations.

28

Edgar Filing: BEACON ROOFING SUPPLY INC - Form 424B3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of
Operations

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of
Operations For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2015

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Note Ref Pro Forma

CombinedBeacon RSG Parent
(in thousands, other than share and per share amounts)

Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales $2,515,169 $1,192,460 $� $3,707,629
Cost of products sold 1,919,804 931,600 � 2,851,404
Gross profit 595,365 260,860 � 856,225

Operating expenses 478,284 236,774 7,749
3(a),
3(b),
3(c)

722,807

Income (loss) from operations 117,081 24,086 (7,749 ) 133,418
Interest expense, financing costs and
other 11,037 42,030 (3,039 ) 3(d) 50,028

Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 106,044 (17,944 ) (4,710 ) 83,390

Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 43,767 5,637 (1,837 ) 3(e) 47,567

Net income (loss) $62,277 $(23,581 ) $(2,873 ) $35,823
Net income per share:
Basic $1.26 $0.61
Diluted $1.24 $0.60
Weighted average shares used in
computing net income per share:
Basic 49,578,130 9,037,789 3(f) 58,615,919
Diluted 50,173,478 9,416,075 3(f) 59,589,553

29

Edgar Filing: BEACON ROOFING SUPPLY INC - Form 424B3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations 52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Beacon Roofing Supply, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information

1. Description of Transaction

On October 1, 2015, Beacon completed the acquisition of RSG Parent for approximately $1.2 billion in total
consideration, consisting of cash, Beacon stock, Beacon stock options, and the assumption of RSG Parent�s long-term